RESOLUTION

CONVERSION OF SOCIAL WORKER POSITION TO FULL-TIME LIMITED-TERM AND

AMENDMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND BUDGET

- WHEREAS, the Virginia Housing Development Authority has increased the annual allocation of Section 8 rental assistance budget authority to James City County's Rental Assistance Program; and
- WHEREAS, the law and regulations which govern the Section 8 rental assistance program have been revised to increase the number of families which may be assisted by the annual allocation of Section 8 rental assistance budget authority; and
- WHEREAS, the services of a Social Worker on a full-time basis are required to maximize the number of families who are provided assistance by the James City County Rental Assistance Program and to assure that a Family Self-Sufficiency Program is operated in conformance with Federal regulations.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, change the position of part-time Social Worker (Family Self-Sufficiency) in the Division of Social Services to a full-time limited-term Social Worker Position to be shared between the Division of Social Services and the Office of Housing and Community Development, effective January 1, 1999.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Community Development Fund Budget be amended as follows:

Additional Revenue:

Section 8 – Administration

\$9,250

Additional Expenditures:

Personnel Expenses

\$9,250

Jack D. Edwards

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner

Clarks the Deard

Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISORVOTESISKAYEMCGLENNONAYEBRADSHAWAYENERVITTAYEEDWARDSAYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 22nd day of December, 1998.

selfsuff.res